

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO Resoultion Approving an Amended Disposition Schedule for the SHERIFF'S OFFICE

WHEREAS, on May 9, 1989, the Board of Supervisors adopted Policy number A-9 directing County departments to inventory and establish a records management program; and

WHEREAS, the above agency established such a records management program under Board of Supervisors Resulution No. 343-89, adopted November 9, 1989 which as been amended by Resolution No. 393-91, adipted December 17, 1991; Resolution 010-2000 January 11, 2000; and Resolution 082-2002 on April 9, 2002.

WHEREAS, the above agency wishes to amend the schedule to add item #55, Routine and video recordings; and

WHEREAS, the above agency received Board of Supervisors approval for the Records Disposition Schedule attached.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

- 1. That the attached Records Disposition Schedule be, and hereby is approved.
- 2. That the records set forth in the schedule may be destroyed after the designated periods of time pursuant to such schedules as authorized by the provisions of the Government Code Sections 26201, 26202, 26205, 26206, 27463.5; California Helath & Safety Code Section 11361.5; Penal Code Sections 451.1, 832.5, 851.8; Welfare and Institutions Code Sections 781, 602; Probate Code 7665.
- 3. That this resolution shall constitute continuing authority for the destruction of such records as authorized by the code sections cited above and this resolution shall remain in force and effect until amended or rescinded. Original copy of the above schedule is on file with the Clerk, Board of Supervisors.

| PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the20th day of _January, 2009_, by the following vote of said Board: | |
|---|--------------------------------|
| | Ayes: |
| Attest: | |
| Suzanne Allen de Sanchez | Noes: |
| Clerk of the Board of Supervisors | Absent: |
| By: Deputy Clerk | Chairman, Board of Supervisors |
| I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE. | |
| DATE: | |
| Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California. | |
| By: | |